# 504357694 05/09/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4404385

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
AERONOX TECHNOLOGY CORP.	05/08/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AEROX TECHNOLOGY LIMITED	
Street Address:	SUITE 2607, 26/F, TWO CHINACHEM EXCHANGE SQUARE	
Internal Address:	338 KING'S ROAD, NORTH POINT	
City:	HONG KONG	
State/Country:	CHINA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8365708

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (310)820-5988

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 310-207-3800

Email: FIP\_group@bstz.com, nedy\_calderon@bstz.com
Correspondent Name: BLAKELY SOKOLOFF TAYLOR & ZAFMAN LLP

Address Line 1: 1279 OAKMEAD PARKWAY

Address Line 4: SUNNYVALE, CALIFORNIA 94085-4040

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9082P002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEDY CALDERON	
SIGNATURE:	/Nedy Calderon/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=P002\_Signed\_Assignment#page1.tif source=P002\_Signed\_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504357694 REEL: 042294 FRAME: 0990

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Aeronox Technology Corp., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Philippines, having a business address of No. 2641 Sunrise Street, Tambo Paranaque, Metro Manila, Philippines (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions and/or improvements ("Invention") for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America or an international application have been filed, said application identified in Schedule A ("Patent"); and

WHEREAS, **Aerox Technology Limited**, a limited company, having a business address of Suite 2607, 26/F, Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the exclusive right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Invention and Patent and any similar legal protection to be obtained based upon the same in the United States of America, its territorial possessions, and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR as of MAY 8, 2017 ("EFFECTIVE DATE") hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the Invention and Patent identified in Schedule A and any similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto to be obtained for or based upon said Invention and Patent, and to any continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof, any patent or application claiming priority from said Patent, and any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention, together with all income, royalties, damages, or payments due or payable as of the EFFECTIVE DATE or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement, or other unauthorized use of the Patent, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives; ASSIGNOR agrees that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said Invention in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned will execute all provisional, design, utility, divisional, continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said Inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said Invention and the history thereof; and generally assist said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said Invention and for vesting title to said Invention, and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof, to issue said patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors, and assigns, in accordance with this Patent Assignment.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, sale, other agreement, or encumbrance affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Patent Assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Inventions and Patent, and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said Invention, said Patent, and any patents and/or equivalents in the United States or in any foreign country, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

AERONOX TECHNOLOGY CORP.

By: John C

Print Name: EDUARDO L. COBANKIAT

Title: PRESIDENT

### **SCHEDULE A**

Country	Patent No.	Grant Date	Status
United States	8,365,708	February, 2013	Issued